By Kristen Lynch at 1:49 pm, Sep 28, 2016

 Approved

 Approved

REVIEWED

VU \ #)

kh 4461

# Ojo Chiso Federal No. 003

## WORK PLAN

Release Date: June 27, 2016

Unit Letter M, Section 26, Township 22 South, Range 34 East

API No. 30-025-30733

NMOCD Case #: Not Assigned

## September 21, 2016

Prepared by: Michael Burton, Environmental Operations Director Environmental Department Diversified Field Service, Inc. 206 W. Snyder Hobbs, NM 88240 Phone: (575)964-8394 Fax: (575)393-8396

# Table of Contents

- 1 Introduction
- 2 Site Activities
- 3 Conclusion

FIGURE

- 1 Site Map
- 2 Proposed Excavation

APPENDICES

Appendix I – Initial C-141

- Appendix II Site Photos
- Appendix III Groundwater Study

Diversified Field Service, Inc. 206 W Snyder Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 964-8394 Kristen Lynch Environmental Protection Specialist New Mexico Oil Conservation District 1625 N French Drive Hobbs, NM 88240

### RE: BTA Oil Producers, LLC – Ojo Chiso Federal #003 – Remediation Work Plan UL/M, Section 26, T22S, R34E API No. 30-025-30733 NMOCD Score: 0

Ms. Lynch,

BTA Oil Producers, LLC (BTA) has retained Diversified Environmental (DFSI) to address environmental issues for the site detailed herein.

The site is located south-southwest of Eunice, NM, in Lea County. The spill site resulted from a hole in the oil tank. A total of approximately five barrels of oil was released with none recovered. An initial C-141 was submitted to NMOCD on June 30, 2016 and (Appendix I).

#### Site Assessment

On June 28, 2016 DFSI personnel were on site to obtain samples within the leak area (Figure 1). Two samples were obtained and field sampled for chloride levels, as well as BTEX. The BTEX samples were performed using a Mini Rae Photoionization Detector (PID).

DFSI has conducted a groundwater study of the area and has determined, according to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer, there is no known groundwater beneath this site (Appendix II).

#### Conclusion

After careful review DFSI, on behalf of BTA, would like to propose the following:

SP2 will be further delineated until NMOCD and BLM guidelines are met. A clean confirmation sample will be submitted for laboratory analysis.

In order to maintain tank integrity, the release area around SP1 and SP2 will be excavated to a depth of 2' bgs. The excavation will be backfill with clean, imported soil to ground surface and contoured to the surrounding area. Seeding of the site is not warranted. Due to safety hazards, the battery will be addressed at time of abandonment.

Following the approval of the above plan, DFSI will submit all proper closure documentation to the NMOCD and BLM in accordance to the State and Federal Guidelines set forth.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions concerning this remediation plan request.

Sincerely,

Michael Burton J

Michael Burton Environmental Operations Director | Diversified Field Service, Inc. 206 West Snyder | Hobbs, NM 88240 Office: (575)964-8394 | Mobile: (575)390-5454 Fax: (575)964-8396 | Email: Mburton@diversifiedfsi.com

Cc: Shelly Tucker, BLM

Figures: Site Diagram Proposed Work

Appendices: Initial C-141 Site Photos Groundwater Study **Soil Delineation** 



### **Proposed Work**



# Appendix I

INITIAL C-141

Diversified Field Service, Inc. 206 W. Snyder Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 964-8394 State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Form C-141 Revised March 17, 1999

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

			Rel	ease Notifi	catio	n and Co	orrective A	ction					
						<b>OPERA</b>			🛛 Initia	al Report		Final	Repor
Name of Company BTA Oil Producers LLC					Contact Pam Inskeep								
Address 104 S. Pecos, Midland, TX 79701					Telephone No. (432) 682-3753								
Facility NameOjo Chiso Fed, 8817 JV-P 30-025-30733						Facility Type Tank Battery							
Surface Owner Mineral Owner									Lease N	No. NM	NM43	564	
				LOC	ATIO	N OF RE	LEASE						
Unit Letter MSection 26Township 22SRange 34EFeet from the 990North South						n/South Line	est Line	County Lea					
				NAT	TURE	OF REL	EASE						
Type of Rel	ease	Minor	Volume of	Recovered 0 BO									
Source of R	elease	pinhole l	Date and H 9 am 06/2	Hour of Discovery 27/2016									
Was Immed	Was Immediate Notice Given?						If YES, To Whom? Jamie Keyes – NMOCD Carlsbad BLM, Art Arias						
By Whom?		Pam Insk	eep			Date and Hour 5:00 pm CST 06/27/2016							
Was a Water	rcourse Rea	ached?	If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.										
If a Waterco	urse was Ir	npacted, Descr	ibe Fully.	*	_								
٢	J/A												
Describe Ca	use of Prob	lem and Reme	dial Actio	n Taken.*									-
				fluid stayed with dle the clean up.	in the b	erm. Will dig	out what is possib	ble, haul to	o disposa	l, replace v	vith cle	an soil.	Will
Describe Ar	ea Affected	and Cleanup A	Action Tal	ken.*									
See a	above expla	nation											
regulations a public health should their or the enviro	all operators or the envo operations onment. In	s are required to vironment. The have failed to a addition, NMC	o report an acceptant dequately OCD accept	nd/or file certain ce of a C-141 rep investigate and	release ort by ti remedia	notifications a ne NMOCD m te contaminat	knowledge and und perform correct arked as "Final R ion that pose a thr ve the operator of the second secon	ctive action leport" doc reat to grou	ns for rel es not rel and water	eases whic ieve the op r, surface v	h may o erator o vater, h	endanger of liabilit uman he	r ty ealth
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. Signature:						OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Approved by District Supervisor:							
Printed Nam	ie:	Pam Inskeep	- pproved by										
Title:		Regulatory Ad	ministrate	)r		Approval Date: Expiration			piration	Date:			
Date: 06/30/2016 Phone: (432) 682-3753						Conditions of Approval:				Attached			

\* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

# Appendix II

SITE PHOTOS

Diversified Field Service, Inc. 206 W. Snyder Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 964-8394

# OJO CHISO FEDERAL #003

### PHOTO PAGE



Site prior



Site prior



Collecting samples



Site prior



Collecting samples



Collecting samples

# Appendix III

**GROUNDWATER SURVEY** 

Diversified Field Service, Inc. 206 W. Snyder Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 964-8394



## New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW##### in the POD suffix indicates the POD has been replaced & no longer serves a water right file.)	(R=POD has been replaced O=orphaned, C=the file is closed)	(quar					IE 3=SW	,	3 UTM in meters)		(In feet)
	POD			_						_	
BOD North an	Sub-		QQ		• • •	<b>T</b>	<b>D</b>	v	V	•	Depth Water
POD Number	Code basin C	ounty	04 10	4	Sec	IWS	Rng	X	Y	weii	Water Column
CP 00598		LE	4	1	23	22S	34E	646480	3583511* 🌍	70	
<u>CP 00704</u>		LE	2	4	22	22S	34E	645681	3583097* 🌍	600	
									Average Depth to	o Water:	
									Minimur	n Depth:	
									Maximun	n Depth:	
Record Count: 2											

#### PLSS Search:

Section(s): 22, 23, 24, 25,	Township: 22S	Range: 34E
26, 27, 34, 35,		
36		

#### \*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.